Jonas & Associates Inc.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Last Four Sampling Rounds

FORMER OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE
-~ 1201 14 Avenue
Sy L0 200 Oakland, California

. T
& March 22, 2000

y o5



Report Prepared for:

CONTINENTAL GENERAL TIRE, INC.,
1800 Continental Boulevard
Charlotte, North Carolina 28273

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Last Four Sampling Rounds

Former Oakland General Tire
1201 14" Avenue
Oakland, California

Jonas and Associates Inc. Job No. GT-213

Prepared by:
Wah Y s
Mark L. Jony4s, R.G.

Project Ma
Jonas and Aspociates Inc.

2815 Mitdhelf Drive, Suite 209
Walnut Crgek, California 94598
(925) 833-5360

March 22, 2000

Jonas & Associates Inc.




Jonas & Associates Inc.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Last Four Sampling Rounds

Former Oakland General Tire
1201 14" Avenue
Oakland, California

March 22, 2000

Prepared for:

Continental General Tire, Inc.
Charlotte, North Carolina

Prepared by:

Jonas and Associates Inc.
Walnut Creek, California
(925} 933-6360



Jonas & Associates Inc.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
Last Four Sampling Rounds

FORMER OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE
1201 14" Avenue, Qakland, California

March 22, 2000

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Jonas and Associates Inc. (J&A) has been retained by Continental General Tire, Inc.
(General Tire) to perform the groundwater monitoring program at their former
property located at 1201 14" Avenue, in Oakland, California 94606. To date, ten
groundwater sampling rounds have been performed at this facility. The first eight
rounds are presented in previous reports, identified in Section 4.0 References. The
following report presents a summary of rounds seven, eight, nine, and ten, sampled on
January 27, 1999, April 30, 1999, July 9, 1999, and November 2, 1999, respectively.
Laboratory data reports for sampling rounds nine and ten are presented in this report.

General Tire's environmental representative for this project is Mr. Mike McNally {(704)
583-8561}. The lead agency for this project is the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous Division (Alameda
County Health Services). The address of Alameda County Health Services is 1131
Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor, Alameda, California 94502, The agency representative
is Ms. Madhulla Logan {(510) 567-6764}.

1.1 Site Description

The former Oakland General Tire facility presented in this report is located at 1201
14th Avenue, in Oakland, California, in the County of Alameda. Prior to 1991, General
Tire had an active facility at this location. The facility was primarily associated with
tire sales and installation, with some minor auto repair (EMG, 1990). The property
was sold in December 1998 and is currently used as a sewing factory.

On the property is a single story, irregularly shaped building. Tt was built in 1960 and
is situated along the north edge of a triangular shaped lot with dimensions of
approximately 126’ by 248" by 279". Adjacent to the Oakland General Tire property is
Style Center Cleaners, located at 1353 International Street. Style Center Cleaners is an
active dry cleaning facility and appears to be contributing to local groundwater
contamination.

Across 14th Avenue and to the southeast is a restaurant located in what appears to
have been a gas station. To the south are railroad tracks and the Nimitz Freeway.
Beyond the Nimitz Freeway is the Port of Qakland To the north and on the corner of
International Street and 14™ Avenue is Armstrong Tire, which appears to operate a
business similar to General Tire. Figure 1-1 presents the regional location of the
former Oakland General Tire facility.
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1.2 Scope of Report

This "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Last Four Sampling Rounds" is presented in
four sections and three appendices. Section 1, Introduction, provides a brief
description of the site and the scope of the report. Section 2, Monitoring Wells,
presents general well construction details for the four monitoring wells and the results
of elevation and location surveys. Section 3, Groundwater Sampling and Analysis,
presents groundwater sampling procedures and results, along with water level and free
product measurements. Section 4, References, cites various references relevant to this
report.

The appendices of the report include groundwater analysis summary tables, chain-of-
custody records, and laboratory data sheets.

2.0 MONITORING WELLS

This section of the report presents a summary of construction details for the four
monitoring wells located at the former Oakland General Tire facility. In addition, a
summary of the elevation surveys is provided. The monitoring wells located at the site
are identified as MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4. Figure 2-1 presents monitoring well
locations.

2.1 Construction Details

The following Table 2-1 present a summary of construction details for the four
monitoring wells:
Table 2-1
Monitoring Well Construction Details
Former Oakland General Tire - 1201 14th Avenue

~ Depth in feet bgs

Date Casing Borehole

Well Completed | Diameter Screen Sand Pack { Bentonite Portland | Borehole |Diameter
Number Seal Cementl

MW-1 ~53/1992 A 5% - 16% ~h-16% ? ? 16%4 8"
MW-2 9/7/1993 4" 5% - 15% 5-1i6% 4% - 5 TVi -4 i6% 8"
MW.3 9/7/1993 4" 534 - 1544 5-168% 4% -5 TV -4 16% 81"
MW-4 12/11/1998 4" 5% - 15% 44 - 16% 3% - 4% ~ly - 3% 16%% g"

2.2 Monitoring Well Survey

During November 1993, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were surveyed by
Kier & Wright. The locations of the wells were surveyed using the California State
Coordinate System, which identifies the well locations using Eastings and Northings, in
feet. The monitoring wells were surveyed at a punch mark at the north rim of the

3
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christy-box and at a north notch in the PVC casing. The survey was based on the City
of Qakland Benchmark 1521, located at 15" Avenue and 14" Street. Because of its
proximity to monitoring well MW-1 and relatively flat surface, the elevation of
monitoring well MW-4 is assume to be similar to MW-1. The following Table 2-2
presents the monitoring well survey results and assumed elevation of monitoring well
MW-4.
Table 2-2
Monitoring Well Survey Data
Former QOakland General Tire - 1201 14th Avenue

Well Easting Northing M.5.L.1 Elevation

MW-1 1495579.17 474023 .22 Top PVC? 18.29

rim®; 18.58’

MW-2 1485664.73’ 474169.72 Top PVC:20.18

rim: 20.77'

MW-3 1495474.96 473977.93 Top PVC: 19.55°

rim: 19,99’

MwW-4 Top PVC:18.3"*

rim: 18.6"

' M.S.L. = Mean Sea Level. * rim = North rim of christy-box.
? Top PVC = Top north edge of PVC casing, + Assumed to be similar to MW-1,

3.0 GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

Following is a discussion of the procedures and results associated with rounds seven
through ten groundwater sampling of monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4.
Round seven, eight, nine, and ten were sampled on January 27, 1999, April 30, 1999,
July 9, 1999, and November 2, 1999, respectively. These represent winter, spring,
summer, and fall conditions. These sampling rounds represent conditions after on-site
excavation activities were performed in 1998 (see 1998 references in Section 4.0
References). Also presented in this section are water level and free product
measurements for the 1999 sampling rounds.

A summary of all laboratory results from samples collected from the on-site monitoring
wells are presented in Appendix A. The chain-of-custody records for round nine and
ten are presented in Appendix B. The laboratory data sheets associated with these
sampling events are presented in Appendix C.

3.1 Groundwater Monitoring Procedures

During each sampling event, the general groundwater sampling procedures presented in
the "Environmental Site Investigation Work Plan" (J&A 1993) for the facility were
followed. Prior to sampling each well, the depth to groundwater was measure from the
TOC using a stretch-resistant measuring tape. Based on the depth to groundwater and
well depth and diameter, a well volume was calculated. Approximately three well water
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volumes were purged from the well using a clean downhole pump. Purge water was
collected in a labeled DOT-approved 55-gallon drum. After purging the well, a clean
disposable bailer was used to collect a groundwater sample. Groundwater was
collected in three VOA containers with HCI for analysis of Volatile Halogenated
Organics, using EPA Method 8010A. Two 1-liter amber containers were filled for the
analysis of Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as -Diesel, -Kerosene, and -Motor
Oil (TEPH-D,-K,-MO), using EPA Methods 3510/8015M/8015M. After the samples were
collected and labeled, they were placed into ice chests chilled with ice for transport to
the ChromalLab analytical laboratory (California Certification No. 1094). Chain-oi-
custody records were completed and signed by representatives of Jonas & Associates
Inc. and, upon transfer, by a representative of ChromaLab. The analysis and results of
groundwater samples are presented in the following section.

3.2 Groundwater Monitoring Results

This section of the report presents the analytical results for the July 9, 1999 (Round
Nine) and November 2, 1999 (Round Ten) groundwater sampling events. Earlier
analytical results were previous documented and summarized in Appendix A of this
report. Water level and free product measurements for rounds seven through ten are
also provided.

3.2.1 Analytical Results - Round Nine July 9, 1999 Sampling Event

The following Table 3-1 presents a summary of the analyses performed and results
associated with the July 9, 1999 groundwater sampling event.

Table 3-1
July 9, 1999 - Round Nine
Groundwater Sampling Results

Sample 1.D. Analysis Detected Analytes (in mg/L)
GT3-MW1 TEPH as Diesel, Kerosene, Motor Oil (8015M) TEFPH-Diesel 0.150°
Volatile Halogenated Organics (8010A) 1,1-DCA 0.0012
cis 1,2-DCE 0.0013
TCE 0.00071
GT3-MW2 TEPH as Diesel, Kerosene, Motor il (8015M) 1.1-DCE 0.0022
Volatile Halogenated Organics (8010A) cis 1,2-DCE 0.024
trans 1.2-DCE 0.00098
PCE 0.013
TCE 0.040
vC 0.0021
GT3-MW3 TEPH as Diesel, Kerosene, Motor Oil (8015M) none detected

Volatile Halogenated Organics (8010A)
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Sample 1.D. Analysis Detected Analytes (in mg/L}
GT3-MW4 TEPH as Diesel, Kerosene, Motor Oil (8015M) cis 1,2-DCE 0.0065
Volatile Halogenated Organics (8010A) trans 1,2-DCE 0.0030

TCE 0.0044

Legend - 1: ChromaLab "Individual or discreet peaks(s) detected in the diesel range or pattern does not
resemble a typical fuel.”
TEPH: Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
1.1-DCA: 1,1-Dichloroethane; 1,1-DCE: 1,1-Dichloroethene;
cis 1,2-DCE: cis 1,2-Dichloroethene; trans 1,2-DCE: trans 1,2-Dichloroethene;
PCE: Tetrachloroethene; TCE: Trichloroethene; VC: Vinyl Chloride.

3.2.2 Analytical Results - Round Ten November 2, 1999 Sampling Event

The following Table 3-2 presents a summary of the analyses performed and results
associated with the November 2, 1999 groundwater sampling event. Figures 3-1 and 3-
2 provides a graphical display of the analytical results for all four 1999 sampling
rounds.

Table 3-2
November 2, 1999 - Round Ten
Groundwater Sampling Results

Sample 1.D. Analysis Detected Analytes (in mg/L)
GT3-MW1 TEPH as Diesel, Kerosene, Motor Oil (8015M) none detected -
Volatile Halogenated Organics (8010A) none detected -
GT3-MW2 TEPH as Diesel, Kerosene, Motor (il (8015M) none detected -

Volatile Halogenated Organics (8010A) cis 1,2-DCE 0.0038

PCE 0.0019

TCE 0.0031
GT3-MW3 TEPH as Diesel, Kerosene, Motor Oil (8015M) none detected -
Volatile Halogenated Organics (8G10A) none detected -

GT3-MW4 TEPH as Diesel, Kerosene, Motor Oil (BO15M) TEPH-Diesel 0.091*

Volatile Halogenated Organics (8010A) cis 1,2-DCE 0.013
trans 1,2-DCE 0.0044
TCE 0.0024

Legend - 1; Laboratory holding time exceeded. See 12/30/99 ChromaLab Letter titled "TEPH analysis, General Tire"
2: ChromaLab "Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel Standard.”
TEPH: Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons
1,1-DCA: 1,1-Dichloroethane; 1,1-DCE: 1,1-Dichloroethene;
cis 1,2-DCE; cis 1,2-Dichloroethene; trans 1,2-DCE: trans 1,2-Dichloroethene;
PCE: Tetrachloroethene; TCE: Trichloroethene; VC: Vinyl Chloride.
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3.2.3 Results of Water Level and Free Product Measurements

During each sampling round, water level measurements are recorded and a
determination is made with respect to the presence or absence of a floating product or
sheen.

The following Table 3-3 provides a summary of groundwater levels and free product
measurements for sampling round seven (January 27, 1999), round eight (April 30,
1999), round nine (July 9, 1999), and round ten (November 2, 1999). Water level
elevations, with respect to mean sea level, were calculated using the results of the Kier
& Wright surveys.

Table 3-3
Last Four Sampling Rounds - 1999
Groundwater Levels and Free Product Measurements

Surveyed | Water Level
Casing | from Top of Caging | Pavernent
Date Well ID | Elevation Vs, Free Product
Casing Top
M.S.L. Depth | Elevation
M.S.L.
1/27/1999 MW-1 +18.29 6.02’ +12.27 -0.29’ no floating product
4/30/1999 5,38 +12.91 no floating product
7/9/1999 6.82’ +11.47 no floating product
11/2/1999 7.55' +10.74' no floating product
1/27/1999 MwW-2 +20.18 5.88 +14.30 -0.59° no floating product
4/30/1999 5.12 +15.06 no floating product
7/9/1999 6.84" +13.34' no floating product
11/2/1999 6.93 +13.25° no floating product
1/27/1999 MW-3 +19.55° 6.50° +13.05' -0.44' no floating product
4/30/1999 5.38 +14.17 no floating product
7/9/1999 6.48 +13.07 no floating product
11/2/1999 7.81' +11.74 no floating product
1/27/1999 MW-4 +18.3% b.82 +12.48 -0.3* no floating product
4/30/1999 B5.32 +12.98 no floating product
7/9/1999 6.72 +11.58 no floating product
11/2/1999 7.28 +11.02 no floating product

notes: 1/ Elevation with respect to mean sea level (M.S.L.) and Kier & Wright survey.
2/ Assumed based on elevation of MW-1.

Figure 3-3 graphically presents the results of the well water levels collected during the
round seven through ten sampling events. As identified in this figure, based upon
groundwater elevation data from monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4, the
apparent direction of groundwater flow is in a southeasterly direction, from the Style
Center Cleaners to the former Oakland General Tire facility.

10
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4.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Following are conclusions:

1/ TEPH-Kerosene and TEPH-Motor Oil have not been detected in groundwater
collected from Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 after October 1993.

2/ TEPH-Diesel has not been detected in groundwater collected from Monitoring Wells
MW-2 and MW-3 since October 1993.

3/ Groundwater sampled since March 1992 from Monitoring Well MW-1 had detectable
concentrations of TEPH-Diesel in five (5) of the eleven (11) samples collected.
Detected concentrations of TEPH-Diesel ranged from 0.050 mg/L to 0.410 mg/L.

4/ Groundwater sampled since December 1998 from Monitoring Well MW-4 had
detectable concentrations of TEPH-Diesel in two {2) of the five (5) samples collected.
The TEPH-Diesel concentrations detected were 0.084 mg/L and 0.091 mg/L.

5/ Analyzed Volatile Organics were detected in groundwater collected from Monitoring
Wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4. No Volatile Organics were detected from
groundwater collected from Monitoring Well MW-3.

6/ Maximum groundwater concentrations of detected Volatile Organics are as follows:

MW-1: 1,1-DCA 0.015 mg/L; cis 1,2-DCE 0.019 mg/L; trans 1,2- DCE 0.004 mg/L;
Choroform 0.0008 mg/L; 1.1,2,2-PCA 0.00058 mg/L; 1,1,1-TCA 0.003 mg/L;
1,1,2-TCA 0.00057 mg/L; and TCE 0.012 mg/L..

MW-2: 1,1-DCE 0.0022 mg/L; cis 1,2-DCE 0.048 mg/L; trans 1,2-DCE 0.0013 mg/L;
Chloroform 0.0012 mg/L; PCE 0.044 mg/L; TCE 0.087 mg/L: and
Vinyl Chloride 0.0065 mg/L.

MW-4: cis 1,2-DCE 0.010 mg/L; trans 1,2-DCE 0.0044 mg/L; and TCE 0.016 mg/L.

7/ The apparent direction of groundwater flow is in a southeasterly direction, from
Style Center Cleaners to the former Oakland General Tire facility.

8/ The source of the detected Volatile Organics is unknown but may be associated with
dry cleaning activity at Style Center Cleaners, an adjacent and upgradient facility.

Following are recommendations:

1/ The regulatory agency should required cleanup of any source(s) of Volatile Organics
upgradient of the former Oakland General Tire facility resulting in contamination of
groundwater under the former General Tire facility.

2/ No further regulatory action at the former Oakland General Tire facility.
Grant regulatory closure.

12



Jonas & Associates Inc.

5.0 REFERENCES

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, 1993. Letter submitted to General Tire
Inc. titled "No further action recommendation on Spilled material located at General
Tire Facility, 1201 14th Ave., Oakland, CA 94606", March 22, 1993.

1993. Letter submitted to General Tire Inc. titled "Review of
Environmental Site Investigation Work Plan for the General Tire Facility at 1202
(1201) E 14th Avenue, QOakland, CA 94606", July 12, 1993.

. 1994. Letter submitted to Jonas and Associates titled "General Tire -
1201 14th Avenue, Oakland, California", December 12, 1994.

. 1996, Letter submitted to Jonas and Associates titled "Oakland General
Tire, 1201 14th Avenue, Oakland, CA", August 21, 1996.

, 1998. Letter submitted to Continental General Tire titled "Oakland
General Tire, 1201 14th Avenue, Oakland, CA", March 3, 1998.

Environmental Mitigation Group, 1990. "Phase I Environmental Assessment Report,
Commercial Tire Company, 1201 14th Avenue, OQakland, CA", December 13, 1990.

H*GCL Environmental Scientist and Engineers, 1992. "Phase II Investigation, 1201
14th Avenue, Oakland, California", April 1992.

Jonas & Associates Inc, 1993. "Environmental Site Investigation Work Plan, General
Tire Oakland Facility, General Tire, Inc., 1201 14™ Avenue, Oakland, California”,
June 4, 1993.

. 1993. "Environmental Site Investigation Work Plan Addendum, General
Tire Oakland Facility, 1201 14™ Avenue, Oakland, California", July 19, 1993.

, 1994. "Environmental Site Investigation Report, General Tire Oakland
Facility, General Tire, Inc., 1201 14™ Avenue, Oakland, California”, February 16,
1994.

. 1994, "Environmental Site Investigation Report, General Tire Oakland
Facility, General Tire, Inc., 1201 14" Avenue, Oakland, California”, October 26,
1994.

, 1995, Letter submitted to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
titled "Remittal of Work Plan Submittal Requirement, (for) Oakland General Tire,
1201 14™ Avenue, Oakland, California", April 13, 1995.

13




Jonas & Associates Inc.

, 1995. "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Rounds Three and

Four, Oakland General Tire, 1201 14™ Avenue, Oakland, California", November 10,
1995,

., 1996. "Follow-up on Earlier Requests", letter to Alameda County Health

Care Services Agency, February 28, 1996.

, 1996. "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round Five, Oakland

General Tire, 1201 14™ Avenue, Oakland, California", September 30, 1996.

, 1997. "Risk-Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Modeling, Oakland General

Tire, 1201 14" Avenue, Oakland, California”, November 14, 1997.

, 1997. "Transmittal of the November 14, 1997 'Risk-Based Corrective

Action (RBCA) Modeling, Oakland General Tire, 1201 14" Avenue, Oakland,
California™, November 14, 1997,

, 1998. "Workplan for Removal of Hydraulic Hoists", June 24, 1998.

, 1998. "Hoist Removal General Tire Oakland Facility, Health & Safety

Plan, General Tire, 1201 14™ Avenue, Oakland, California", July 1, 1998.

, 1998, "Workplan Modification and Approval” letier to Alameda County

Health Care Services Agency, August 10, 1998.

, 1998. "Hydraulic Lift Excavation Report, Oakland General Tire, 1201

14" Avenue, Qakland, California", October 16, 1998.

, 1998. "Transmittal of Hydraulic Lift Excavation Report and

Recommendation to Fill Excavations and Monitor Groundwater", letter to Alameda
County Health Care Services Agency, October 16, 1998.

, 1998. "Work Plan for Additional Site Investigation/Remediation”

November 10, 1998.

, 1998. "Addendum to the November 10, 1928 "Work Plan for Additional

Site Investigation/Remediation™, November 16, 1998,

, 1998. "Site Remediation", December 23, 1998,

, 1999. "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round Seven,

Oakland General Tire, 1201 14" Avenue, Qakland, California", March 2, 1999,

14




Jonas & Associates Inc.

, 1999. "Groundwater Monitoring Report, Sampling Round Eight,

Oakland General Tire, 1201 14" Avenue, Qakland, California", June 28, 1999.

Keir & Wright Civil Engineers & Surveyors, Inc., 1993. "General Tire Facility”,
November 22, 1993.

gm9] Orpt.gt3

15




Jonas & Associates Inc.

Appendix A

Summary Tables of Laboratory Resuits




Table A

GROUNDWATER RESULTS
TEPH -DIESEL, -KEROSENE, & -MOTOR OIL

FORMER OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE - 1201 14™ AVENUE

Page A-1

TEPH-Diesel TEPH-Kerosene TEPH-Motor Oil
Sample Sampling Depth Matrix Lab (3510/8015) (3510/8015) (3510/8015)
|.D. Date (feet) (mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L}
Moenlitoring Well MW-1
02 3/11/92 51%15%" o water CT 0.180 - -
MW1-10593 10/5/93 B 151 e water CrLab ND(0.050) ND{D.050) ND(0.5)
MW1-61794 6/17/94 BYa-15% .. water CrLab ND(0.050) ND{0.050) ND(0.5)
GT3-MW1-Q3 5/17/95 5%'-15%cernan water CrLab ND{(0.050} ND{0.050) ND(D.500)
GT3-MW1-Q4 81095 5Y%"15%" wrpan water CrLab ND(0.050) ND{0.050) ND(0.500)
GTa-MW1-Q5 B/22/96 5Y%"15%" e water CrLab 0.050 ND{0.050) ND(0.500)
GT3-MW1 10/13/98 B 15 oo water CrLab 0.140 NDH0.050) ND(0.500)
GT3-MW1 1/27/99 AR 1 A, water -CriLab 0.410 ND{D.050) ND{0.500)
GT3-MW1 4/30/98 512"15%2 reon water CrLab ND({0.050) ND{0.050) ND{0.500)
GT3-MW1 7/9/99 AT AN, water CrLab 0.150° ND({0.050) ND (0.500)
GT3-MW1* 11/2/99 51%-15%, . water CrLab ND(0.050) ND(0.050) ND(0.500)
Monitoring Well MW-2
MW2-10593 10/5/93 5Y-15%" water Crlab ND(0.050) 0.480' 0.7
MW2-61794 6/17/94 5%"15%" . 0an water CrLab ND({0.050) ND{0.050) ND(0.5)
GT3-MW2-Q3 517/95 5Y%'"-15%"cerean water CrLab ND{0.050) ND{0.050) ND(0.500)
GT3-MW2-Q4 8/10/95 514154 serean waler CrLab ND{0.050) ND{0.050) MD(D.500)
GT3-MW2-Q5 8/22/06 BY%-15% e water CrLab ND(0.050) ND{0.050) ND(0.500)
GT3-Mw2 10/13/08 BY-15% o en water CrLab ND¥0.050) ND{0.050) ND(0.500)
GT3-MW2 1/27/09 5%-15%' on water CrLab ND{0.050) MND{0.050) ND{0.500)
GT3-MwW2 4/30/99 BYABY .. water CrLab NDH0.05C) ND{0.050) ND(0.500)
GT3-Mwz 7/9/99 51-15%', .. water CrLab ND(0.050) ND{0.050) ND(0.500)
GT3-Mw2* 11/2/99 5% 5% . water CrlLab ND({0.050) ND(0.050) ND(0.500)
Mganitoring Well MW-3
MW3-10593 10/5/93 Y EoL water CriLah ND{0.050) ND (0.050) ND{0.5)
MW3-6179/4 6/17/94 812’152 o water CrLab ND{0.050) ND{0.050) ND(0.5)
GT3-MW3-Q3 517195 51218V o water CrLab ND(0.050) ND{0.050) ND{0.500}
GT3-MW3-04 B/10/85 AR TN water CrLab ND(0.050) ND(0.050) ND{0.500)
GWO-MW3-Q5 B/22/96 AR LA water Criab ND(0.050) ND(0.050) NDH0.500)
GT3-MW3 10/13/98 51" 15 e water CrLab ND{0.050) ND({0.050) ND{0.500)
GT3-MW3 1/27199 51415140100 waler CrLab NIH0.050) ND(0.050) ND(0.500)
GT3-MW3 4/30/99 BB ., water Crlab ND(0.050) NDHD.050) ND{0.500)
GT3-MW3 7/9/99 AR L AN water Criab ND{0.050) ND{0.050) ND{0.500)
GTa-Mw3* 11/2/99 A L1V AN water Crlab ND(0.050) ND(0.050) ND{0.500)




Table A™™" Page A-2

GROUNDWATER RESULTS
TEPH -DIESEL, -KEROSENE, & -MOTOR OIL
FORMER OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE - 1201 14™ AVENUE

TEPH-Diessl TEPH-Kerosene TEPH-Motor Qil
Sample Sampling Depth Matrix Lab (3510/8015) {3510/8015) (3510/8015)
1.D. Date {feet) {mg/L) {mg/L} {mg/L)
Monitoring Well MW-4
MW-4 12/15/98 5Y%'-15%' . water CrLab ND{0.050} ND{(0.050) ND{0.500)
GT3-MW4 1/27/99 56 -15% e, WaLEF CrLab ND{0.050) ND{0.050) ND{0.500)
GT3-MW4 4/30/99 5% 15%, ., water CrLab 0.084° ND{0.050) ND(0.500)
GT3-MW4 7/9/99 515, ...  water CrLab ND(0.050) ND{0.050) ND(0.500)
GT3-Mw4* 11/2/99 5V-15% .. water CrlLab 0.091° ND{0.050) ND(0.500)

notes: TEPH: Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarhons.
ND(0.004) = Not Detected above the faboratory detection limit in parentheses.
' = "Unknown hydrocarbon found in early Kerosene quantified as Kerosene."
"Hydrocarben reported does not match the pattern of our (Chromalab’s) Diesel Standard.”
“Individual or discreet peak(s) detected in the diesel range or pattern does not resemble a typical fuel.”
Laboratory holding time exceeded. Please see 12/30/99 Chromalab letter titled "TEPH analysis, General Tire."

no oI
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a
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Table A% Page A-3

GROUNDWATER RESULTS
VOLATILE ORGANICS
FORMER OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE - 1201 14™ Avenue

{mg/L}
Sample Sampling Depth  Matrix  Lab  Bromodichloro- Bromo- Carbon Chloro- Chloro-  2-Chloroethyl Chloro- Dibromo-  1,2-Dichloro-
LD Date (feet) methane Bromoform methane  Tetrachloride benzene ethane Vinyl Ether  Chloroform methane chloromethane benzene

Monitoring Well MW-1

ox] 3/11/92  5%-15V2, .., water CT ND{0.001) ND(0.001) MD{0.002) ND{0.001) ND{0.002) ND{Q.002} ND{0.002) ND(0.001) ND{0.002) ND(0.00t1} ND{0.001)
MW1-105393 10/5/93 5% -15% .., Water  Crlab ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005) NDHD.0005) MND({0.0005) ND{0.0005)
MW1-61794 6/17/34 5W%-15%,, ., water  Criab ND{D.D0G0S) ND/{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005}  ND{0.0005) ND({0.0005)  ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005}

GT3-MW1-Q3 5/17/95 5W-15%" .., water Crlab ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND{D.0005) ND({0.0008) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005}
GT3-MW1-Q4 B/10/95 5%-15% ., water  CrlLab ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND{0,0005) ND({0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(Q.0005) ND}0.0005) ND{D.0005)  ND({0.0005) ND{0.0005)

GT3-MWI-Q5 B/22/96 5Y-15% .., water  Crlab ND{.00DS)  ND(.000S)  MD{0.0005) ND{D.0005) ND(Q.Q00S) ND(0.000S)  ND{0.0005) 0.00080 ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005)
GT3-MW1 1/27/08 5%-15%,,, water Crlab ND{0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND{O.O0)  ND(.0005) ND{O005 ND({D.0010) ND(@O00S)  NDMD.OOOS)  ND(D.0010)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)
GT3-MW1 4/30/98  SW-15w,,, water Crlab ND{O.0005) ND(C.0020) ND{0.0010) ND(0.0008) ND(.0005) ND(0.0010) ND(0.0005) ND(.0030) ND{.0U10)  ND@.0o1)  ND(0.0005)
GT3-MW1 7/9/99  5%-15%.,, water Crlab ND(0.OODS) ND(0.0020) ND(0.0010) ND(O.0005) ND{Q.0005) ND(G.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0030)  ND{0.0010)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)
GT3-MW1 11/2/99 5%-15%',,, water Criab ND{0.0ODS) ND{0.0020) ND(0.0010) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) N[{0.0005) ND(CLOOOS)  ND(0.0030)  ND{0.0D10)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)

Monttoring Well MIV-2
MW2-10583 10/5/93 Bw-15% .., water  CriLab ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND {0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND (0.0005) NOHD.0005) NDHG.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005)

MW2-61794  6/17/94 S%-15%' ., water  Crlab ND{0.0005) ND{Q.0005)  ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(D.000S)  ND(D.CO0S)  ND{D.000S)  ND{0.O00S)  ND(G.0005)  ND{0.0005)
GTaMW2-03 5/17/85 Bw-15%,, water Grlab ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND@.O0005) NOD@.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(D.0005) ND(D.000S}  ND{D.0A0S}  ND{0.00DS)  ND(0.000S}  ND{0.0005)
GT3I-MW2-Q4  8/10/85 B%-15%__, water Crlab ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005 ND(0.0005  MD(0.0005) ND(D.0005) ND(0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND(.0005) ND(D.000S)  ND{0.0005)

GT-MW2-Q5  8/22/86 5%-15% .., Waler  Crlab ND (0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(C.0005) NDH{0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) 0.0012 ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005)
GT3-MW2 1/27/99 S5W-15%,,, water  CrlLab ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND}0.0010) ND{0.0005} ND{0.000S) ND{0.0010) ND{D.0005)  ND{Q.0005)  ND{0.0010) ND{0.00D5}  ND(0.0005)
GT3-Mw2 4/30/99  5%-15Ve e, Water  CrlLab NDHD.0005) ND{0.0020) ND{0.0010) ND(0.0003) ND{0.0Q05) ND({0.0010)  ND{0.0005) ND{0.0030) ND(0.0010) ND{0.001} ND(0.0005)
GT3-MwW2 7/9/99  5VE-15'%, ., water  Crlab ND{0.0005) ND{D.0020) ND{0.0010) ND{0.0008) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  NOD(0.0030)  ND(C.0010) ND{0.0005) NDH0.0005)

GT3-MW2 11/2/08  SW-15%,,... water Criab ND{.0005) ND{0.0020) ND(0.0010) ND(D.0005) ND(.0005) ND@0005) ND(OCO5) ND{0.0030) ND{D.0O10}  ND{0.000S)  ND(D.DODS)

Mondtoring Well MW-3
MW3-10593 10/5/93 SW-15%' .., water  CrlLab ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) NDH0.0005) ND(0.0005) MO0.0005) MND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005)

MW3-61784  6/17/94 5W-15%. water Crlab ND(.Q005) ND{0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(D.000S)  ND(D.CO0S)  ND{D.000S)  ND{O.000S)  ND@.0005)  ND(0.0005)
GWI-MW3-Q3 5/17/95 5Y-15% .., WRter  Grlab ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005)  MD(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  MD(2.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND(D.0005)  ND{0.0005)
GWO-MW3-Q4 B/10/95 Sw-15% . water Crlab ND{0.0005) ND(G.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(D.000S)  ND{D.000S}  ND(D.OGOS)  ND{D.0ODS)  ND{0.000S)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0008)
GT3-MW3-Q5  8/22/96 S5W-15%,,, water  Crlab ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(G.0005) MD(0.0005) MD{0.0005) ND({.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(.0005) ND(D.0005)  ND(0.0005)
GT3-MW3 127/09  S%-15%,,,, water Crlab ND{E.O0005)  ND@OD0S) ND(.0O10}  ND(@.0005) ND{.00Gs) ND{©.001G)  ND@.O000S) ND{@.O0005) ND{.0010) ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005)
GT3-MWa 4/30/99 SW-15Y%., waler Crlab ND(D.OOOS) ND(0.0020) ND(.0010) ND(D.0G0S) ND{D.0005) ND(.0010) ND(.0005) ND(@.0030) ND(0.0010)  ND(.001)  ND{0.0005)
GT3-MW3 7/0/99 5154, water  Crlab ND{@O.0O0S)  ND{D.O020)  ND{O.O010)  ND{D.0J05)  MD(0.0005) ND(Q.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0030) ND(0.0010) ND({0.0005)  ND(0.0005)
GT3-MW3 11/2/09  5%-15%,,, water Crlab ND(0.0005) ND{0.0020]  ND(O.0MO)  ND{D.0005) ND(Q.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(Q.0005)  ND(0.0030)  ND(0.010)  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005)

Monitoring Well MW-4

MW-4 12/15/98 5115 .., water CrLab ND{0.0005)  NO{0.0005) ND(0.0010) ND{0.0005) NDH0.0005) ND(C.0010) ND{0.0005)  ND{D.0005) ND{0.0010) ND{0.6005) ND{0.0005)
GT3-MW4 1/27/99 S5%'-156%, .., waler Crlab ND{0.0005) NEB(0.0005)  ND{0.0010) NDH{0.0005) ND{0.0005) MD{O,0010}  ND{D.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0010)  ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005)
GT3-MW4 430199 S5W-15V .., water Crlab ND(0.0005) ND(0.0020) ND/{D,0010) ND/{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0010} ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0030) ND({0.0010)  ND{0.001) ND{0.0005)
GT3-Mw4 7/9/99 SW-15W,,.,, water  CrLab ND{D.0005) ND{0.0020) ND{0.0010} ND/{D.DO0S) ND{0.0005) ND({0.0005) NWD{D.0005) ND{0.0030) ND({0.0D10) NDOHD.0005) ND (0,0005)
GT3-Mw4 11/2/99  5%-15%,,.. water  CrLab ND{0.0005) ND{0.0020) ND{0.0010) ND{0.0005)  ND{Q.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0030) ND{D.CO10) ND{0.0005) ND{0.Q005)




Table A®"* Page A-4
GROUNDWATER RESULTS
VOLATILE ORGANICS
FORMER OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE - 1201 14" Avenue
img/L}
Sample Sampling Depth  Matrix  Lab 1.3-Dichloro- 1,4-Dichloro- 1,1-Dichloroe- 1,2-Dichloro- 1,1-Dichloro-  cis 1.2- rans 1,2-  1,2-Dichloro- «cis-1,3-Di- trans-1,3-Di- Trichlorotri
[.D. Date (feet) benzene benzene ethane ethane ethene Dichloroethene Dichloroethene propane chloropropene chioropropene fluoroethane
Monitoring Well MW-1
03 311/32  BW-15% ., water cT ND(0.001) ND({0.001) 0.015 ND(0.001) ND(0.001) 0.019 0.004 ND{0.001) ND(0.001) NDD.001) ND(0.001)
Mw1-10693 10/5/93  5%-15% . water Crlab ND{0.0005}  ND({D.000%) 00013 ND(0.0005)  ND(Q.0005) 0.00070 ND{0.0005)  ND{0.000S}  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.00GS)  ND{0.0005)
MW1-61784  B/17/94 5W-15%, ., water  Crlab ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND{0.000S)  ND(0.0005)  ND({0.0005) 0.00033 ND(0.0005) ND({.0005) ND(0.Q005) WD{0.0005)  ND{0.0005)
GT3-MWI-Q3 51795 S5W-15W .. water Crlab ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.0060 ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.0042 ND{D.0005}  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0J05)  ND(0.0005)
GTa3-MW1-Q4 81095 5%-151,,,,, water  CrlLab ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 00010  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.0010  ND(D.DODS}  ND(D.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND(D.0005)  ND(0.0005)
GTa-MW1-Q5 g/22/96 S%-15'%,,,,, water  Crlab ND({0,0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.00060 ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.00090 ND{0.0005} ND{0,0005) ND({Q.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005)
GT3-MWA 1/27/99  5%-16Ve ., water  Crlab ND(0.0005}  ND{0,0005} 00016  ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.0030 0.00057  ND{0.0005) ~ND(0.0005) ND({D.0005)  ND(0.0005)
GT3-MwWA 4/30/99  S5%-15'% .., water  CrLab ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.00081 ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.00092 ND{0.0005} ND{0,0005) ND({Q.0005) ND{.0005) ND(0.0020)
GT3-MwWi1 7/9/99  5Y%:-15% .., water CrlLab ND{0.0005;  ND{0.0005) 00012  ND{0.Q005)  ND(C.GO05) ~ 0.0013  ND{D.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{(0Q.0005) ND{O.0005)  WD(0.0020)
GT3-MW1 11/2/89  5%15% .., water  Crlab ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005} ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(D.0005) ND(0.0020)
Monttoring Well MW-2
MW2-10523 10/5/83  5V'-15%% e, Waler  Crlab ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) 0.0010 0.031 ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND(C.0008)
MW2-61794  €/17/94 5W-15W . water  CrLab ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.0017 0.048 0.0013 ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) NDB{0.0005)  NO(0.0005)
GT3-MwW2-Q3  5/17/95 5%-15%,,, water  CrlLab ND{0.0005) ND(Q.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0Q.0005)  ND(0.0005) 0.013 ND(0.0008) ND(0.00058) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005)
GT3-MW2-Q4 8/10/95 5%-15%,,,,, water Crlab ND(0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005)  ND(D.0005} 0017 ND(0.0005) HWD({0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0008)
GT3-MW2-Q5 B/22/96 5%-15',,,., water  Crilab ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND(Q.0005)  ND(0.0005) 0.00080 0.026 0.00070 ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND{0.QC05)  ND{0.0O05)
GT3-MW2 1/27/99 5W-15'% ., water  Crlab ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) WND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005) 0.00068 0.019 0.00864 ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005)
GT3-Mw2 4/30/99 5%-15%,,,, water  CrlLab ND(0.0005)  ND{Q.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005)  ND({0.0005) 0.0065 ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(.0005)  NO{D.GO20)
GT3-Mw2 7/999  5YF-15'% .., water  Crlab ND(0.0005)  ND(Q.0005)  ND(0.0005}  ND(0.0005} 0.0022 0.024 0.00098 ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005} ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0020}
GT3-Mw2 11/2/a9  5W%-15% .., water Crlab ND(0.0005)  MD{0.0008)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.0038 ND(.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005)  ND(G.0005)  ND{0,0020)
Monitoring Well MW-3
MW3-10593 10/5/93 5%15% .., water Crlab ND{C.0005)  ND{.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND({0.0005} ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(C.0005)  ND{0.0005)
MW3-61794  6/17/94 5%-16% .. water  Criab ND(0.0005) ND{O.0005)  ND{O.0QD5)  ND{0.0005)  ND(Q.00X)5)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005S)  ND(0.0DOS}  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.CO0Sy  ND(0.0005)
GT3-MW3-Q3 5/17/95 Sw-15%,,,, water  CrLab ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(D.0005) ND(C.0005)  ND{D.0005)  ND({.0005)  ND{0.0005)  NO(0.0005)  ND(0.0005)
GT3-MW3-Q4 871085 5%-15W,,, water  GCrlab ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005} ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) N{HD.0005)  ND(0.0005)
GT3-MW3-Q5  8/22/96 5%-15% ., water Crlab ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND{O.0005) ND{O.000S}  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND{D.0005)
GT3-Mw3 1/27/99 5¥%-15%, . water  Crlab ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(G.0005} ND({O.0005) ND{O.0005} ND(Q.0005) ND(Q.OD05)  ND{D.OA05)  ND(0.0005)
GT3-MW3 4/30/98 5%-15%, .., water  Crlab ND(0.0005) ND{(0.0005) ND(0.000%)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0Q0S)  ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0020)
GT3-MW3 7/9/99 5%-15'%,,, water  Crlab ND{0.0005)  ND{0.00Q5) ND{0.0005) ND{C.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND({0.0005) ND{0.0G05) ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0020)
GT3-MW3 11/2/98 5%-18%, ., water  Crlab ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(D.0005) ND(Q.Q005) ND{Q.0005)  ND(G.C005)  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0020)
Monitoring Well MW-4
Mw-4 12/16/98  S%-15% 0, water  Crlab ND{0.000S)  ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{D.0005) ND(0.0005) 0.0046 0.0021 ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005}  ND(Q.0005)  ND{0.0005)
GT3-Mwa 1/27/89  SV-15YE .., water  Crlab ND{0.0005)  ND{O.00D5)  ND(D0005)  ND{Q.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.010 0.0040 ND(0.0005) ND{0.0008) ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005}
GT3-Mw4 4/30/99  SW-15V, ... water Crlab ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND((2.0005) 0.0099 0,0032 ND({O.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0,0020)
GT3-Mwa 7/9/88  5YW-15'%, .., water  Crlab ND(0.0005) ND({0.Q005) ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0DO5)  NO(0.0005) 0.0085 0.0030 ND{0.0008)  ND{0.0005)  ND{C.0005}  ND{0.0020)
GT3-Mw4 11/2/9% 5%-15%,,.., water  CrlLab ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0Q05) 0.013 0.0034 ND{0.0005)  ND({0.0005)  NO(D.0005)  ND(0.0020)
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GROUNDWATER RESULTS
VOLATILE ORGANICS
FORMER OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE - 1201 14" Avenue

{mg/L}
Sample Sampling Depth  Mairix  Lab Methylene 1.1,2,2-Tetra- Tetra- 1.1,1-Tri- 1.1,2-Tri- Tri- Trichlorofluore-  Vinyl 1.2-Dibrome  Dichlorodi
LD, Date (feet) Chloride  chloroethane chloroethene chloroethane chloroethane chloroethene  methane Chlioride ethane fluoromethane
Monttortng Well MW-1
03 3M11/92  BW-15% .., water cr NC{0.020) ND({0.001) ND{0,001) 0.003 ND{0.001) 0.012 ND{0.001) NDH0.002) - -
MW1-10593 10/5/93  B%-15% .. water  CrLab ND(0.020) NDHG.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005} ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) - -
MW1-61794 B8/17/24 5%15% ... water CrlLab ND{0.020) 0.00058 ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) 2.00057 ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) - -
GT3-MW1-Q3 517/95 5%-15%,,, water  CrlLab ND{0.020) ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005) 0.0006 ND(0.0005) 0.0013 ND({0.0005)  ND({0.0005) - -

GT3-MW1-Q4 810/95 5%-15%',_, water  Crlab ND(0.020}  ND(0.0005) ~ND{.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(.0005) ND(D.000S)  ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) . .
GT3-MWI-Q5  B/22/96 5W-15%',,, water  Crlab ND(0.020) ~ ND{0.0005) ~ ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND(.0005)  ND{0.0005) - -

GT3-MwW1 1/27/98  5Y%-15%,.., water Crlab ND{D.0050)  ND(D.0ODS) ND(0.0005) ND(.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.0024  ND(D.000S)  ND(D.DO0S)  ND(0.0005) -

GT3-MW1 4/30/99  5%-15%,... water Crlab ND{0.0050]  ND(D.00US)  ND{(D.000S)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.00080 ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) - ND{0.0010}
GT3-MW1 7/9/89  5Y-15%... water CrlLab ND(0.0050)  ND(0.0005)  ND{D.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.00071 ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005)  ND{C.0005)  ND{0.0010)
GT3-MW1 11/2/99  S%-15%',... water Crlab ND(O.00S0) ~ ND(0.0005) ~ ND(0.0005)  ND(O.0DOS)  ND(.0OOS)  ND{0.000S) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(C.0005)  ND(0.0010)

Monitoring Weil MW-2

MW2-10593  10/5/93 5%-15%, ., water  Crlab ND{.020)  ND{0.0005) 0.040 ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005) 0.0a8 ND(0.0005) 0.0015 - -
MW2-61794  6/17/94 5%-15%,,., water CrLab ND{0.020)  ND{0.0005} 0.044 ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005) 0.067 ND(0.0005) 0.0053 - -
GTa-MW2-Q3  5(17/85 5%-15%,,,, water Crlab ND{0.020)  ND{D.0005) 0.0043  ND(0.0005  ND{0.0005) 0.017 ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) - -
GT3-MW2-Q4 8A0/95  5%-15%,,, water Crlab ND(0.020)  ND{C.0005) 0.0060  ND{.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.026 ND(0.0005) 0.0020 - .
GT3I-MW2-Q5 8/22/968 5%-15%,,,, water Crlab ND(0.020)  ND(0.0005) 0.018 ND{D.0005)  ND{D.0005) 0.064 ND(0.0005) 0.0023 - .
GT3-Mw2 1/27/99  5%-15% .., water Crlab ND(0.0050)  ND({0.0005) 0.0035  ND(D.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.029 ND{0.0005) 00065  ND(0.0005) .
GT3-MW2 4/30/09  5Y%15%',.... Water Crlab ND(Q.0050)  ND{0.0005) 0.00082 ND(D.0005)  ND(D.0005) 0.0085  ND{O.0005)  ND{0.0005) - ND(0.0010)
GT3-MW2 7/9/09  5W-15%'_., water Crlab ND(0.0050)  ND{0.0005) 0.013 ND(0.0005)  ND({0.0005) 0.040 ND{0,0005) 0.0021  ND({.0005) ND{©.0010)
GT3-MW2 11/2/89 S%-15%',,., water Criab ND(0.0050)  ND(0.0005) 0.0019  ND(C.0005)  ND(0.0005) 00031  ND{.0I05) ND{.O000S) ND{.0005)  ND{.0010)

Monttoring Well MW-3
MW3-10593 10/5/83 BB water  Crbab ND}{0.020) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(Q.0005) ND({0.0005) ND(0.0005) N[3(0.0005) ND{C.0005) - -

MW3-61794  6/17/34 5%-15%, ., water Crlab ND(0.020) ~ ND(.000S)  ND{0.000S) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{(B.0005)  ND{(0.0005) - -
GWI-MW3-Q3 5/17/95 5154, water Crlab ND(0.020) ~ ND{0.0005)  ND{D.0005})  ND[0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(D.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(0.000S) -
GWS-MW3-Q4 BH0/95  51%-15% ., water Crlab ND(C.020) ~ ND(0.0005)  ND{D.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND{D.000S) .
GWO-MW3-Q5 8/22/06 5%-15%,, water Crlab ND(G.020) ~ ND(0.0005) ND{D.00OS)  ND{0.0005}  ND(0.0005) ND(Q.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) .
GT3-MW3 1/27/99 5W-15%,,, water Crlab ND(0.005) ~ ND(D.0D05) ~ ND(0.0005)  ND(D.000S)  ND(0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005) -

GT3-MW3 4/30/99 5218V, waler  Crlab ND{0.005) ND{0.0005) NDH{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005) ND({0.0005)  ND{0.00058)  ND(0.0005) - ND(0.0010)
GT3-MW3 7/9/99  8¥-15% ., water  Crlab ND{0.005) ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005) ND}{0.0005) NDH0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0D05) ND({.0005) ND{0.001 0}
GT3-MW3 1/2/89  B%-15%' . water  Crlab ND(0.005} ND({0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  NDHD.0005) ND(0.0005) ND{0.000S}  ND{.0005} ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND{0.0010)

Montitoring Well MW-4

Mw-4" 12/15/98  BY-15%,..., water  CrlLab ND{O.OU50)  ND{0.0OGS)  ND(0.0005)  ND{(0.0005) ND{D.0005) 0.0048  ND{0.0O005)  ND(0.000S) - .
GT3-MW4 1/27/99  5%-15%', ., water  Crlab ND{0.0050}  ND{0.0005) ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0008) 0.0080  ND{D.0ODS)  NDHC.0005)  ND(0.0005) .
GT3-MW4 4/30/99 5Y-15%_., water Crlab ND(0.0050}  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005)  ND(0.0005) 0.016  ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0005) - ND(0.0010)
GT3-MWa 71999 BY-1B%,,, water  Criab ND{0.0050}  ND(0.0005)  ND{0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005) 00044  ND{O.0005) ND(.0005) ND{0.0005  ND{0.0010)
GT3-MwWa 11/2/99  5%-15%',.,,, water Crtab ND{D.0050)  ND(D.000S)  ND{(0.0005)  ND(Q.0005)  ND{0.0005) 0.0024  ND(0.0005)  ND(0.0005) ND(C.0005)  ND{©.0010)

note: 1 = Other Method B260A Valatile Organic Analytes Not Detected, and
Method B270A Pelynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAHS) Mot Detected (see 12/23/98 J&A 'Site Remediation” Report).
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GROUNDWATER RESULTS
ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES and PCBs
FORMER OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE - 1201 14" Avenue

{mg/L}
Sample Sampling Depth Matrix Lab alpha beta gamina delta Heptachlor
1.D. Date (feet} BHC BHC BHC BHC Heptachlor Aldrin Epoxide Endosulfanl Diecldrin 4,4-DDE Endrin
Monitoring Well MW-1
03 §/11/92 5%-15%' . water cT ND({0.00005) ND(0.00005) ND(0.00005) ND(0.00005) ND{0.00005) ND(0.00005) ND{D.00005) ND(0.00005) ND{0.0005)  ND{0.0001)  ND{0.0001)
Sample Sampling Depth Matrix Lab Endosulfan Endrin Methoxy-
1.D. Date (feet) Endosulfan I  Sulfate 4.4’ -DDD Aldehyde 4,4-DDT  Chlordane chlor Toxaphene
Monitoring Well MW-1
03 IN1/92 515 owater CcT ND{0.0001) ND{0.0001) MND(0.0001) ND(0.0001} ND{0.0001} ND}{0.0005) ND}{0.0005) NDHD.001)

PCBs:

Sample Sampling Depth Matrix Lab Arochior  Arochlor  Arochlor  Arochlor  Arochlor  Arochlor  Arochlor
ID. Date {feet} 1018 1221 1232 1242 1248 1254 1260

Monitoring Well MW-1
03 3/11/92 5%-15%' .water  CT ND(C.0005)  ND{.CO0S)  ND(.00D5)  ND{D.O0O5)  ND(0.0005) ND(0.0005)  ND(G.0005)
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GROUNDWATER RESULTS
METALS
FORMER OAKLAND GENERAL TIRE - 1201 14™ Avenue
{mg/L}
Sample Sampling Depth Matrix Lab Chromium Nickel
LD Date (feet) Cadmium Lead Zinc
Monitoring Well MIWV-4
Mw-4' 12/15/08 5%'-15% . water  Criab ND(0.0020} ND{0.0050)  ND(0.0050) 0.0067 0.016
notes: 1 = filtered
gme10tbl.gt3

March 22, 1880 - 2:15pm
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submisslon # 1999-11.4043

. AEV]
Environmental Services (SDB) 12/10&15/1 99‘9S

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

’ Jonas & Associates, Inc. 52 2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209

; Wainut Creek, CA 94598-1603

‘ Attn:  Mark Jonas Phone: (925) 833-5360 Fax: (925) 933-5362
Project#: GT-213 Project. General Tire- Qakland

Samples Reported
Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled Lab #
GT3-MW1 Water 11/02/1999 12:18 1
GT3-MW2 : Water 11/02/1998 13:50 2
GT3-MW3 ‘ Water 11/02/1998 11:26 3
GT3-MW4 _ Water 11/02/1999 13:15 4
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925} 484-1095
Printed on: 12/30/1999 15:18 . Page10of10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB) 12/ 10?{'3 é,SgED
To. Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample ID: GT3-MW1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0043-001
Project: GT-213 Received: 11/02/1999 14:51
General Tire- Oakland
Extracted: 12/03/1999 08:00
Sampled: 11/02/1889 12:18 QC-Batch: 1999/12/03-04.10
Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel " ND 50 ug/L 1.00 12/10/1999 08:02
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00  12/10/1999 08:02
Kerosene ND 50 | uglt 1.00  [12/10/1999 08:02
Surrogate(s)
o-Terpheny! 104.0 60-130 % 1.00  |12/10/1999 08:02

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/30/1939 15:18 Page 2 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB) 12/15/ 1RgE9V JSED
To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8015m
Attn.: Mark Jonas ' Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample iD;:  GT3-MW2 Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0043-002
Project: GT-213 Received: 11/02/1999 14:51
General Tire- Qakland
Extracted: 12/13/1999 08.00
Sampled: 11/02/1899 13:50 QC-Batch: 1999/12/13-02.10
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 1.00 12/15/1999 15.43
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 12/15/1999 15:43
Kerosene ND . 50 ug/L 1.00 12/15/1999 15:43
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 86.5 60-130 % 1.00  |12/15/1999 15:43

1220 Quarmy Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/30/1989 15:18 Page 3 of 10



CHRO MALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB) 12/15/ 1§§¥'SED
To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEFH)
Sample ID:  GT3-MW3 Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0043-003
Project: GT-213 Received: 11/02/1899 14:51
General Tire- Oakland
Extracted: 12/13/1999 08:00
Sampled: 11/02+1999 11:25 QC-Batch: 1899/12/13-02.10
Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND : 50 ug/L 1.00 12/15/1999 16:18
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 12/151999 16:19
Kerosene ND 50 ugll | 1.00 12/15/1999 16:19
Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 1 81.3 60-130 % 1.00  12/15/1999 16:19

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 894566-4756
Telephone: (825) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1098

Printed on: 12/30r1999 15:18 Page 4 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB) 12/15/1 9H ggISED
To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8015m
Attn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample ID: GT3-MwW4 Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0043-004
Project: GT-213 Received: 11/02/1999 14:51
General Tire- Qakland
Extracted: 12/13/1999 08:00
Sampled: 11/02/1999 13:15 QC-Batch: 1999/12/13-02.10
Matrix; Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 91 50 ug/L 1.00 |12/15/1999 16:56) ndp
Moter Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 12/15/1989 16.56
Kerosene . ND 50 ug/L 1.00 12/15/1999 16:56
Surrogate(s) ‘
o-Terphenyl 79.3 60-130 Y% 1.00 12/15/1999 16.56

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 434-1096

Printed on: 12/30/1999 15:18 Page 5 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. | Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB) 12/8/1 ggﬁgtWSED
To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8015m
Attn.. Mark Jonas Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Repert
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/12/03-04.10
MB: 1999/12/03-04.10-001 Date Extracted: 12/03/1999 09:00
.
Compound Result IRep.Limit \ Units | Analyzed Fiag
Diesel ND 50 5 ug/L 12/08/1999 04:06
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/lL 12/08/1999 04:06
Kerosene ND 50 ug/L 12/08/1999 04.08
Surrogate(s)
| o-Terphenyl 94.0 £0-130 % 12/08/1999 04.06

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 34566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1219 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/30/1999 15:18 Page 6 of 10



CH ROMALAB; INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

_ Environmental Services {SDB} 12/ 15 /1 ggﬁ;EWSED
To; Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn.. Mark Jonas Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
i Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/12/13-02.10
MB: 1999/12/13-02.10-001 Date Extracted: 12/13/1999 09:00
Compound Result Rep.Limit | Units Analyzed | Flag
Diesel ND 50 ; ugiL 12/15/1999 00:29
Motor Qil ND 500 | ugll | 12/15/1999 00:29
Kerosene ND 50 ‘ ug/L 12/15/1999 00:29
Surrogate(s) |
o-Terphenyl 91.0 60-130 l % 12/15/1998 00:29

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 12/30/1989 15:18 Page 7 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB) 12/7/1999 HEVISED
To: Jonas & Assoclates, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn:  Mark Jonas Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Batch QC Report

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

1[ Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1929/12/03-04.10
LCS: 1699/12/03-04.10-002 Extracted: 12/03/1999 09:00 Analyzed: 12/07/1999 23:00

LCSD:  1999/12/03-04.10-003 Extracted: 12/03/1999 08:00 Analyzed: 12/07/1999 23:44
_
Compound Conc. [ug/l.] | Exp.Conc. {ug/L] |Recovery [%] RPDi Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags
Lcs  |LcsD LCS | LCSD | LCS|LCSD| 1%l |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LCSD
Diesel 897 771 1250 . 1250 71.8; 617151 | 60130 | 25
I
Surrogate(s) i
o-Terphenyl 19.0 17.7 20.0 ‘ 200 95.0| 88.5 60-130 1
L
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (325) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 12/30/1999 15:18 Page 8 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB) 12/15/ lggg'SED
To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8015m
Attn:  Mark Jonas Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/12/13-02.10

LCS: 1999/12/13-02.10-002 Extracted: 12/13/1998 09:.00  Analyzed: 12/15/1999 08:29
LCSD:  1999M12/13-02.10-003 Extracted: 12/13/1999 09:00 Analyzed: 12/15/1999 09:13

Compound Conec. [ug/L] | Exp.Conc. [ug/t] |Recovery{%] RPD | Ctrl. Limits {%] Fiags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSDE | LCS|LCSD| [%} |Recovery |RPD | LCS |LGCSD
Diesel 843 833 1250 1250 67.4| 666| 1.2 | 60-130 25

Surrogate(s)
o-Terphenyl 21.2 24.5 20.0 200 | 106.0] 1225 60-130

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 454-1096

Printed on: 12/30/1999 15:18 Page 9 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (3DB) REVISED
To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Aftn:Mark Jonas ~Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Legend & Notes

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Notes
Revised report: samples extracted out of EPA recommended hold time.

Analyte Flags

ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 12/30/1999 15:22 Page 10 of 10



CHROMALAB, INC. FAX TRANSMISSION

Environmental Services (CA 1094)

Date:  December 30, 1999 Pages: /(O

To: Mark Jonas Fax#: 925-933-5362

At . Jonas and Associates Submission #: 1999-11-0043
From: Gary Cook Revised

: 0¥
Subject: TEPH analysis, General Tire, 3 Quarter sampling 1999-11-0043

We have reviewed the TEPH results we reported on these samples. We found that although the
paper records of our tests are in order, the results and chromatograms are inconsistent with those
of samples taken from the same sample Ids in previous quarters.

As aresult of this review, we have analyzed back-up samples we retained. The re-analysis is
very different from the initial test results. They are consistent with those of previous quarters.
As a result, we are sending revised reports, showing that the samples were extracted out of EPA
recommended hold time. We believe these results to be reasonably unaffected by the longer
storage time, because the hydrocarbon present is already quite degraded.

We apologize for any inconvenience that this may have caused. Please call me if you have more
questions about this work.

Thank you for choosing ChromaLab.

Sincerely,

Diregtor, Businqss Development

WChroma_pub\ManagamsniiClients\i2901 10043 Jonas.doc 3:48 PM

1220 Quarry Lane » Pleasanton, California 94566-4756
{925) 484-1919 « Fax (925) 484-1096



CHROMALARB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

f
! Jonas & Associates, Inc.

1‘ Attn:  Mark Jonas

Project # GT-213

2815 Mitchelt Drive, Suite 209
Walnut Creek, CA 94598-1603

Phone: (925) 933-5360 Fax: (925} 933-5362

Project: General Tire- Oakland

Samples Reported

| Sample ID | Matrix Date Sampled Lab#
t GT3-MWA L Water 11/02/1999 12:18 1
| GT3-MW2 ; Water 11/02/1899 13.50 2
GT3-MW3 | Water | 11/02/1999 1125 3
GT3-MwW4 | Water | 11/02/1999 13:15 4
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 11/10/1999 18:23 Page 1 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Attn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method: 5030
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID:  GT3-MW1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-11-0043-001
Project: GT-213 Received: 11/02/1999 14:51
General Tire- Oakland
Extracted: 11/04/1999 14:55
Sampled: 11/02/1998 12:18 QC-Batch: 1999/11/04-01.25
Matrix: Water

| Compound Result - Rep.Limit 1 Units \ Dilution | Analyzed | Flag

 Dichlorodifiuoromethane ND 1 1.0 - ugfl 1.00  |11/04/1999 14:55
Vinyl chloride ND 1 0.50 ©oug/L 1.00  |11/04/199¢ 14:55
Chloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 14:55
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00  |11/04/1999 14:55
1,1-Dichloroethene ND - 1050 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1999 14:55
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00  {11/04/1999 14:55
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 14:55
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  11/04/1999 14.55

' 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |11/04/1999 14:55

; Chloroform ND 3.0 ug/ll | 1.00 11/04/1998 14:55
1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 0.50 ! ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 14:55|
Carbon tetrachioride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 14:55
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1899 14:55 ;
Trichlorcethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 14:55i
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  11/04/1999 1455
Bromadichloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L. 1.00  |11/04/1999 14:55
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.50 ug/l . 1.00  [11/04/1999 14:55.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 10.50 i ug/h 1.00 11/04/1998 14:55} !
cis-1,3-Dichlgropropene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 11/04/1999 14.55
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  {11/04/1999 14:55|
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1999 14:55
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/ll |~ 1.00 |11/04/1989 14.55
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 | ugiL 1.00  [11/04/1999 14:55

| Bromoform ND (2.0 ug/L 1.00  |11/04/1999 14:55
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 1 0.50 ugf/L 1.00  111/04/1999 14:55
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1899 14:55
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  {11/04/1999 14:55
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |11/04/1999 14:55;

. Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00  |11/04/1999 14:55
Chioromethane . ND 1.0 ug/L 1,00 |11/04/1999 14:55
Bromomethane ND 1.0 ug/iL 1.00 11/04/1999 14.55
Surrogate(s) .
1-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene 73.7 50-150 % 1.00  111/04/1999 14:55]

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printad on: 11/10/199% 18:23 Page 2 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-11-0043

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc.
Attn.: Mark Jonas

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Test Method:. 8010
Prep Method: 5030

Sample 1D: GT3-Mw2

Lab Sample |D: 1999-11-0043-002

Project: GT-213 Received: 11/02/1998 14:51
General Tire- Oakland
Extracted: 11/04/1999 15:46
Sampled: 11/02/1899 13:50 QC-Batch: 1899/11/04-01.25
Matrix: Water
. Compound Result ‘Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed | Flag
| Dichlorodifluoromethane i ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00  {11/04/1989 15:46
| Vinyl chloride ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00  |11/04/1999 15:46
| Chloroethane ND 0.50 - ug/L 1.00  11/04/1999 15:46
! Trichloroflugromethane ND 1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 15:46
i 1,1-Dichloroethene ND - 0.50 ug/L 1.00  111/04/1999 15.46
' Methylene chloride ND '5.0 ug/L 1.00  111/04/1999 15:46
 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND . 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1999 15.46
'~ cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 3.8 ' 0.50 ugiL 1.00  |11/04/1999 15:46
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1999 15:46
| Chloroform ND 13.0 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 15:46
. 1,1,1-Trichloroethane | ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1998 15:46
. Carbon tetrachloride ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00  11/04/1998 15:46
! 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1 0.50 ug/t 1.00  :11/04/1999 15:46
Trichloroethene 3.1 - 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1999 1546
- 1,2-Dichloropropane ND . 0.50 ug/L 1.00  111/04/1999 15:46
- Bromedichloromethane ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00  111/04/1999 15:46]
~ 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ' ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00  11/04/1999 15:46,
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ' 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 15:46|
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND . 0.50 ug/L 1.00  11/04/1999 15:46
i 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND | 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |11/04/1999 15:46
| Tetrachloroethene 1.9 | 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |11/04/1999 15:46
| Dibromochloromethane ND i 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1989 15:46
. Chlorobenzene ND | 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1999 15:46
: Bromoform . ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1998 15:46
| 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND | 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1999 15:46
| 1.3-Dichlorobenzene ND | 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1999 15:46
! 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND -0.50 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1999 15:46
| 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.50 ugiL 100 |11/04/1999 15:46
~ Trichlorotriftuoroethane ND 20 ug/L 1.00  111/04/1998 15:46
| Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L. 1.00  [11/04/1999 15:46
| Bromomethane ND 1.0 ugil 1.00  |11/04/1999 15:46
Surrogate(s) ‘ |
. 1-Chioro-2-fluorobenzene | 70.1 | 50-150 % 1.00  [11/04/1999 15:45)

Printed on: 14/10/199% 18:23

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 34566-4758

Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Page 3of 8



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Attn.: Mark Jonas Frep Method: 5030
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID:  GT3-MW3 Lab Sample iD: 1999-11-0043-003
Project: GT-213 Received: 11/02/1989 14:51
General Tire- Oakland
Extracted: 11/04/1998 16:37
Sampled: 11/02/1999 11:25 QC-Batch: 1999/11/04-01.25
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution |  Analyzed . Flag
Dichlorodiflucromethane ND 1.0 uglL 1.00  |11/04/1999 16:37,
Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 | uglL 1.00  |11/04/1999 16:37|
Chioroethane ND - 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1989 16:37|
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ' 0.50 ugll | 100 [11/04/1999 16:37
- 1,1-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |11/04/1999 16:37
. Methylene chioride ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00  11/04/1998 16:37
. trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND - 0.50 ug/l. 1.00  11/04/1999 16:37
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 - ugll 1.00  |11/04/1899 16:37
1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/t. 1.00 11/04/1999 16:37,
Chloroform | ND ;3.0 ug/ll 1.00 |11/04/1999 16:37
1,1,1-Trichloroethane | ND 10.50 ugll | 1.00 11/04/1999 16:37
Carbon tetrachloride | ND :0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1998 16:37
| 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00  11/04/1999 16:37
. Trichloroethene ND - 0.50 ug/L 1.00  {11/04/1999 16:37
! 1,2-Dichloropropane ND '0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1899 16:37,
Bromodichloromethane ND 10.50 . ugll 1.00 11/04/1989 16:37,
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 'ND - 0.50 Coug/ll - 1.00  111/04/1999 16:37
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene [ ND 1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1998 16:37
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.50 ugfl 1.00 11/04/1999 16:37
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND : 0.50 ugfL 1.00 11/04/1999 16:37
Tetrachlorcethene ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1999 16:37
Dibromochloromethane ND 10.50 ug/lk | 1.00 11/04/1999 16:37!
Chlorobenzene ND 1 0.50 ug/l . 1.00  111/04/1999 16:37
Bromoform ND 12,0 ugiL 1.00  |11/04/1999 16:37
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 10.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 16:37
1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 16:37
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 10.50 ~ugll 1.00 11/04/1989 16:37
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND . 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |11/04/1999 16:37
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00  11/04/1999 16:37
' Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 16:37
| Bromomethane 'ND 1.0 Cuglh | 1.00  [11/04/1999 16:37,
Surrogate(s) ;
1-Chloro-2-fiuorobenzene €699 | 50-150 % 1.00 11/04/1999 16:37 ]

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 11/10/1999 18:23 - Page 4 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. . Test Method: 8010
Attn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method:  5030-
Halogenated Voiatile Grganic Compounds

Sample ID: GT3-Mw4 Lab Sample |D: 1999-11-0043-004
Project: GT-213 Received: 11/02/1999 14:61
General Tire- Oakland
Extracted: 11/04/1999 20.02
Sampled: 11/02/1999 13:15 QC-Batch: 1999/11/04-01.25
Matrix: Water
Compound Result Rep.Limit Units Dilution Analyzed Flag
Dichlorodiflucromethane ' ND 1.0 ug/l 1.00 11/04/1899 20:02
Vinyl chioride ND 0.50 | ug/L 1.00  |11/04/1989 20:02
Chiloroetharnie ND 0.50 ;. ugil 1.00  |11/04/1989 20:02
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  {11/04/1999 20:02
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1989 20:02
Methylene chloride ND 1 5.0 ug/l 1.00  |11/04/1999 20:02
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 4.4 0.50 I uglk 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 13 0.50 ugfll ¢ 1.00 11/04/1989 20:02

- 1,1-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 ' oug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02)

! Chioroform ND 3.0 ; ug/L 1.00 11/04/1989 20:02
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00  111/04/1998 20:02
Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02
1,2-Dichloroethane ND . 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |11/04/1999 20:02
Trichloroethene 24 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02
1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ugfll 1.00 11/04/1989 20:02

| Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 ©oug/L 1.00 11/04/1989 20:02,
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether NI 0.50 . ugiL 1.00  [11/04/1999 20:02
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 | ug/L 1,00 [11/0411999 20.02
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1 0.50 i oug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ;ugll 1.00  |11/04/1999 20:02
Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 | ug/L 1.00  [11/04/1999 20:02
Bromoform ND 20 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  {11/04/1998 20:02
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 Pougil 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02
Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 12.0 ‘ ug/ll | 1.00 11/04/1999 20:02
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ' ugll 1.00  |11/04/1989 20:02

. Bromomethane ND 1.0 . ugil 1.00  |11/04/1999 20:02

| Surrogate(s) '
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 76.2 50-150 | % 1.00 11/04/1999 20.02 J

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 11/10/1999 18:23 Page 5 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Atn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

. Method Bfank Water QC Batch # 1999/11/04-01.25 |
| MB: 1999/11/04-01.25-001 Date Extracted: 11/04/1999 10:38
R

. Compound Resuit Rep.Limit - Units Analyzed Fiag |

' Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 . ug/L  |11/04/1999 10:38 P
Vinyl chloride ND 0.5 ug/l 11/04/1999 10:38!
Chloroethane ND 0.5 ugfL 11/04/1899 10:38
Trichlorofluoromethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ugiL 11/04/1989 10:38
Methylene chioride ND 5.0 ug/l . 11/04/1999 10:38
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/ll  :11/04/1999 10:38

| cis-1,2-Dichlorosthene ND 0.5 | ug/ll | 11/04/1999 10:38,
1,1-Dichloroethane  ND 0.5 ug/L 11/04/1989 10:38
Chloroform |ND 3.0 ug/l | 11/04/1999 10:38
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ND 05 ug/l | 11/04/1999 10:38
Carbon tetrachloride ND 05 ug/l. 1 11/04/1999 10:38
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
Trichloroethene ND 0.5 ug/l  111/04/1999 10:38;
1,2-Dichloropropane 'ND 0.5 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
Bromodichloromethane ND 05 ug/t | 11/04/1999 10:38
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ND 0.5 ug/l | 11/04/1999 10:38
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
Tetrachloroethene 'ND 10.5 ug/k | 11/04/1998 10:38
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.5 ug/ll | 11/04/1999 10:38
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.5 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ugll 1 11/04/1999 10:38
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
Trichlorotrifiuoroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 11/04/1989 10:38
Chloromethane ND 1.0 ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
Bromomethane ND 1.0 » ug/L 11/04/1999 10:38
Surrogate(s) .
1-Chloro-2-fluorchenzene 70.0 50-150 % | 11/04/1999 10:38 |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 11110/1999 18:23 Page 6 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

Submission #: 1999-11-0043

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc.

Attn:  Mark Jonas

Batch QC Report

Halogenated Valatile Organic Compounds

Test Method:
Prep Method:

8010
5030

QC Batch # 1999/11/04-01.25 |

'Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water
LCS: 1999/11/04-01.25-002 Extracted: 11/04/1999 11:29 Analyzed: 11/04/1999 11:29
5 LCSD: 1999/11/04-01.25-003 Extracted: 11/04/1999 12:20 Analyzed: 11/04/1999 12:20
: e
Compound Cone. [uglL] | Exp.Conc. [ug/l] :Recovery %] rpp | Ctrl. Limits [%] Flags |

'LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | LCSILCSD| [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS LCSD |
1,1-Dichloroethene 18.5 18.4 20.0 200 | 925/ 920/ 05 | 50-140 | 20 !
Trichloroethene 17.7 17.7 20.0 200 ; 85 885 00 | 50-150 | 20 1
}(:htorobenzene 17.7 17.8 20.0 200 | 88.5i 89.0/ 06 | 50-150 | 20 j
: Surrogate(s) ‘ l .
1-Chlaro-2-fluorobenzene | 16.6 15.5 20 20 : 830! 775 50-150 i

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 11/10/1999 18:23 Page 7 of 8




CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-11-0043

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: .Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Attn.; Mark Jonas Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

| Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water QC Batch # 1999/11/04-01.25
iSampIe ID; GT3-MW3 Lab Sample 1D: 1999-11-0043-003

. MS: 1989/11/04-01.25-004 Extracted: 11/04/1999 17:28 Analyzed: 11/04/1998 17:28 Dilution: 1.0
I MSD;  1999/11/04-01.25-005Extracted: 11/04/1898 18:20 Analyzed: 11/04/1999 18:20 Dilution: 1.0

i

. i R IR
Compound iConc [ugil] | Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery [%]RPD | Cirl. Limits [%] Flags |
MS MsD !Sample I MS © MSD | MS | MSD| %] |Recoveryl RPD| MS ' MSD
1,1-Dichigroethene 7.4 184 ND { 200 . 200 : 87.00 920| 56 50-140 20 !
Trichloroethene 7.4 17.5 ND . 200 ; 200 | 87.0/ 875! 06 , 50-150 20 |
Chiorobanzene 117.3 17.6 ND {260 | 200 | 85| 880 1.7 | 50150 @ 20 f
| | | | i |
Surrogate(s) | | | i |
1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzen | 16.5 16.5 w 20 | 20 i B2.5; 825 50-150 ‘
| ! i :
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096
Printed on: 11/10/1999 18:23 Page B of 8




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Servicas (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-07-0167

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Jonas & Associates, Inc.

Attn:  Mark Jonas
Project #: GT-213

2815 Mitchell Drive, Suite 209
Walnut Creek, CA 84588-1603

Phone: (925) 933-5360 Fax: (925) 933-5362

Project: General Tire - Cakland

Samples Reported

| Sample 1D | Matrix l Date Sampled Lab # :
L GT3-MWA | Water | 07/09/1999 12:00 1
- GTaMW2 | water | 07/09/1999 14:00 2

GT3-Mw3 | Water | 07/09/1999 11:20 3 '

GT3-Mw4 | water | 07/09/1999 13:30 4

1220 Quarry Lane * Plaasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: {925) 484-1919 * Facsimila: (923) 484-1096
Page 10of 8

Printed on: 07/19/1999 17:19



CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB}

Submission #: 1999-07-0167

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. | Test Method:  8015m )
Attn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Total Extractabie Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sample ID:  GT3-MW1 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0167-001
Project: GT-213 Received: 07/12/1999 14.07
General Tire - Oakland
Extracted: 07/14/1999 09:00
Sampled:  07/09/1999 12:00 QC-Batch: 1999/07/14-02.10
Matrix: Water
~ Compound | Resut |RepLimit | Units | Dilution | Analyzed " Flag |
 Diesel | 150 |50 | ugll | 1.00 [07M4/19891745 z |
. Motor Oil | ND | 500 | uglL 1.00  07/14/1999 17:45) |
| Kerosene ND 50 | uglL 100  [07/14/1999 17:45i |
* Surrogate(s} l 5 5 % k
o-Terphenyl 1 102.4 .60-130 | % 1.00  '07/14/1999 17:45

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 84566-4756

Telephona: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-10096

Printed on: 07/19/1999 17:19

Page 2of8§ -
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0167

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Attn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method: 3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Sampie 1D: GT3-MW2 Lab Sample IC: 1999-07-0167-002
Project; GT-213 Received: 07/12/1999 14:07
General Tire - Oakland
Extracted: 07/14/1988 09:00
Sampied: 07/09/199¢ 14:00 QC-Batch: 1999/07/14-02.10
Matrix: Water

Compound |Result | Rep.Limit % Units ‘ Dilution E Analyzed | Flag
Diesel | ND 50 | uglL 100  [07/1511999 17:41] |
- Motor Qil ND 500 | uglL 1.00  |07/15/199¢ 17:41) i
| Kerosene | | ND 50 | ugll | 1.00 |07/15/1999 17:41) |
; : | 1 i :
. Strogate(s) : | \ L ! i
o-Terphenyl - |75.8 60-130 | % 100 07/15/1999 17:41] ]

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94366-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/19/1999 17:19 «<Page 3




CH ROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0167

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method:  8015m
Altn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEFPH)

Samgple ID: GT3-MW3 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0167-003
Project: GT-213 Received: 07/12/1999 14:07
General Tire - Oakland
Extracted: 07/14/1983 09:00
Sampled: 07/09/1999 11:20 QC-Batch: 1899/07/14-02.10

Matrix: Water

Compound |Resuit 'Rep.lLimit | Units | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag
Diesel | ND 50 Cugll | 100 [07/15/1999 18:28
' Motor Oil | ND | 500 | ugl | 100 07/151999 18:28
 Kerosene | ND 50 | ugl | 100  |07/15/1999 18:28 .
{ Surrogate(s) Z f ! :
: o-Terphenyl 176.8 1 60-130 4 % | 1.00 1‘07”511999 18:28

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94568-4756
Teiephona: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 434-1096

Printed on: 07/19/1999 17:19




CHROMALAB, INC. | Submission #: 1999-07-0167

Environmental Services (SDE)

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. ' Test Method:  8015m
Aftn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method:  3510/8015M

Total Extractable Petroieurn Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Matrix: Water

Sample ID: GT3-MW4 Lab Sample 1D: 1999-07-0167-004
Project: GT-213 Received: 07/12/1999 14:07
General Tire - Qakland
Extracted: 07/14/1999 09:00
Sampled: 07/09/12899 13:30 QC-Batch; 1999/07/14-02.10

Compound |Result | Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed | Fiag L
 Diesel ND | 50 | uglL 1.00  107/15/1899 19:15) |
Motor Oi | ND | 500 | uglL 1.00  07/15/1999 19:15 |
Kerosene - ND | 50 | ugll 1.00  [07/15/1999 19:15)
Surrogate(s} | ’ ' |
o-Terpheny! 82.8 160130 % | 1.00 07/15/1999 19:15
1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephona: (925) 484-1919‘Facsiml_10: (925) 484-10968 o ) .
: TR T REE N ~ Page50f8

Printed on: 07/19/1998 17:19 . ST TER R S
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0167

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. ' Test Method: 8015m
Aftn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method:  3510/8015M
Batch QC Report
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)
Method Blank Water : QC Batch # 1999/07/14-02.10
MEB: 1999/07/14-02.10-001 Date Extracted: 07/14/1999 09.00
e

. Compound ' Result ‘Rep.Limit L Units Analyzed | Flag |
. Diesel i ND 50 ugl. | 07/14/1989 17:13‘;
| Motor Oil | ND 500 ug/L 07/14/1999 17:18/
| Kerosene 'ND 50 ugll | 07/14/1999 17:18|
' Surrogate(s) i

o-Terpheny! | 80.0 60-130 % 07/14/1999 17:18,

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945684756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1086 |
Printed on: 07/19/1989 17:19 ey U Page6of 8 >



C H RO M ALAB y |N C . Submission #: 1999-07-0167

Environmental Services (SDB)
To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method:  8015m

Aitn: Mark Jonas Prep Method:  3510/80158M
Batch QC Report

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

‘Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1992/0714-02.10

LCS: 1999/07/14-02.10-002 Extracted: 07/14/1999 09:00 Analyzed: 07/14/1989 18:06
LCSD: 1999/07/14-02.10-003 Extracted: 07/14/1999 09:00 Analyzed: 07/14/1999 18:53

Compound : Cone. [ugll] ;| Exp.Conc. [ug/L] éRecovery %]} RPD ¢ Ctrl. Limits [%] ©  Flags

iLcs | LcsD LCS | LCSD | LCS/LCSD! [%] |Recovery |RPD | LCS LCSD
: Diesel 1670 1770 2500 2500 1 66.8) 708! 58 | 60130 | 25 | 1 ‘
i Surrogate(s) | | | E }E | :
| o-Terphenyl (184 190 | 200 200 | 92.0[ 950 | 60130 |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 945664756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile: (825) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/19/1993 17:19 -

Page 7 of 8
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ni 1999-07-01 67

CHROMALAB, INC. Submissio }
Environmental Services (SDB) g
To: Jdnas & Associates, inc. Test Method: 8015m
Attn:Mark Jonas Prep Method: 3510/8015M
Legend & Notes
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH) .
Analyte Flags
z
cted in the diesel range or pattern does not resemble a =

individual or discreet peak(s) dete
typical fuel.

e —
~ e - 1220 QuATY Lane * Pleasanton. CA 94566-4758
TV, lma{ (©25) 4841919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

= L ‘-.-::'{-.A. » \,'-u_(m >
 Printed oot/ iBieR 1748 27




CHROMALAB, INC.

Environmental Services (SDB)

Submission #: 1999-07-0167

To: Jonas & Associates, inc.

Attn.: Mark Jonas

Test Method: 8010
Prep Method: 5030
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID: GT3-MW1

Lab Sample 1D 1999-07-0167-001

Project: GT-213 Received: 07/121999 14:07
Generai Tire - Qakland
Extracted: 07/14/1899 21:22
Sampled: 07/09/1999 12:00 QC-Batch: 1999/07/14-01.25
Matrix: Water
' Compound Resuit 'Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution |  Analyzed Flag
Dichiorodifluoromethane ND 1.0 | uglL 1.00  07/14/1999 21:22
- Vinyt chioride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [07/14/1999 21:22.
i Chloroethane. ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |{07/14/1999 21:22
| Trichiorofluoromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 07/14/1999 21:22,
' 1,1-Dichioroethene ND 0.50 | ugll 100 07/14/1996 21:22 :
- Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00  07/14/1999 21:22! :
+ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 07/14/1999 21:22
. cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.3 0.80 ug/ll | 1.00 07/14/1999 21:22
. 1,1-Dichlorgethane 1.2 0.50 Cougih 1.00 07/14/1998 21:22:
Chloroform ND 3.0 ug/L 1.00 07/14/1998 21 :22%
. 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  107/14/1999 21:22!
. Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ugiL 1.00  107/14/1999 21:22/ 1
' 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug | 1.00 [07/14/1999 21:22 ‘f
: Trichloroethene 0.7 0.50 ug/L 1.00  107/14/1999 21:22 !
| 1,2-Dichioropropane ND 0.50 ugit. 1.00  [07/14/1999 21:22 '
: Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50 i ugll 1.00 07/14/1999 21:22.
2-Chloreethylvinyl ether ND . 0.50 - ugll 1.00 107/14/1899 21:22!
. trans-1,3-Dichioropropene ND 0.50 | uglL 1.00  07/14/1999 21:22
| cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 - ug/L 1.00 1i07/14/1999 21:22
l 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 107!1411999 2122
| Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ugll 1.00  07/14/1999 21:22 !
- Dibromochioromethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00  |07/14/1999 21:22 1
i Chlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00  [07/14/1999 21:22| |
| Bromoform ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00  07114/1999 21:22 |
| 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 ugh 1.00  |07/14/1999 21:22 1
. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  07/14/1999 21:22) E
| 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 uglL 100 07/14/1999 21:22]
. 1,2-Dichiorobenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 i0?114l1999 21:22@
| Trichlorotrifiuoroethane ND 2.0 ug/L 1.00  |07/14/1999 21:22,
| Chicromethane ND 1.0 uglL 1.00 lo7/14/1999 21:22 !
‘, Bromomethane ND 1.0 L ugll 1.00 107!1 4/1998 21:22! :
| Surrogate(s) : 5 ‘
¢ 1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene 679 50-150 N 1.00  07/14/1998 21:22
1220 Quamry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
. Telaphone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimile; (925) 484-10896
Printed on: 07/191999 17:47 -, : Page 2 of 8



CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0167

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Attn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method: 5030
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID: GT3-MW2 Lab Sampie |D: 1998-07-0167-002
Project: GT-213 Received: 07/12/1999 14:07
General Tire - Oakland
Extracted: 07/14/1889 20:32
Sampled: 07/09/1999 14:00 QC-Baten: 1999/07/14-01.25
Matrix: Water
. Compound Result |Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution Analyzed | Flag |
Dichlorodifivoromethane i ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 07/14/1999 20:32? : |
 Vinyl chioride 2.1 0.50 ug/L 1.00  07/14/1999 20:32! !
| Chioroethane ND 0.50 ' ugll | 1.00  [07/14/1999 20:32
~ Trichloroflucromethane ND 1 0.50 | ugll ¢ 1.00  '07/14/1999 20:32
1,1-Dichloroethene 2.2 | 0.50 . ugll 1.00  07/14/1999 20:32
- Methylene chloride | ND 5.0 | ugll ~ 1.00 07/14/1999 20:32
- trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 0.98 10.50 L ugll | 1.00 07/14/1999 20:32
| cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 24 0.50 Cugl | 100 {07114/199920:32 ;
| 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [07/14/1999 20:32, ;
| Chioroform ND 3.0 ug/L 1.00  |07/14/1999 20:32 |
" 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  |07/14/1998 20:32 |
| Carbon tetrachloride ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00  107/14/1999 20:32 a
| 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 gl | 100 07/14/1999 20:32 |
. Trichloroethene 40 0.50 ug/L 1.00 |07/14/1999 20:32 i
. 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 l07/14/1999 20:32! |
. Bromodichioromethane ND 0.50 | ugll | 1.00 07/14/1999 20:32 i
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 'ND 1 0.50 ugl. | 1.00  i07/14/1989 20:32
. trans-1,3-Dichioropropene | ND 0.50 ugll | 1.00  :07/14/1999 20:32
| ¢is-1,3-Dichloroprapene ND . los0 ugl | 100  |07/14/1999 20:32
| 1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 0.50 ug/l 1+ 1.00 07/14/1989 20:32
Tetrachloroethene 13 0.50 L ugl | 1.00 (0711471999 20:32
; Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/l | 1.00 §;07I14I1999 20:32. 1
, Chiorobenzene | ND 10.50 ug/l | 1.00 07/14/1999 20:32 ;
| Bromoform ND |2.0 ugll | 1.00 [07/14/1998 20:32 g
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50 +ug/lt 1 1.00 07/14/1999 20:32! 7
| 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugll | 1.00  [07/14/1999 20:32
' 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 ugl ¢ 1.00  |07/14/1999 20:32
'l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50 | ugh  1.00  07/14/1999 20:32
i Trichiorotrifiuoroethane ND 2.0 : ugll 1.00  .07/14/1999 20:32 l
| Chioromethane ND | 1.0 ougll 1.00  07/14/1998 20:32 i
| Bromomethane ND 1 1.0 - ugll ‘ 4.00 ;07114/1999 20:32: '
| Surrogate(s) | | | |
| 1-Chioro-2-flucrobenzene 71.4 |50-150 . % | 1.00 '07/14/1999 20:32 !

1220 Quarty Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4736
Telephone: (925) 484-1918 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1096

Printed on: 07/19/1999 17:17 R Page 3 of 8



CHROMAL AB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0167

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8010

Altn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method: 5030
Halogenated Voiatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID:  GT3-MW3 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0167-003
Project: GT-213 Received: 07/12/1999 14:07
General Tire - Qaktand
Extracted: 07/14/1998 16:17
Sampled: Q7/09/1999 11:20 QC-Batch: 1999/07/14-01.25
Matrix: Water
. Compound | Resuit |RepLimit | Units | Dilution | Analyzed  Flag |
| Dichlorodifluoromethane | ND 1.0 uglL 100  |0714/1999 16:17 |
 Vinyl chloride ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [07/14/1999 16:17! !
. Chiloroethane ND 0.50 . uglt 1.00  |07/14/1989 16:17]
! Trichlorofluoromethane | ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  {07/14/1989 16:17 :
. 1,1-Dichloroethene | ND 0.50 ugll :  1.00 107/14/1999 16:17 |
. Methylene chioride ND 5.0 ug’l | 1.00  07/14/1989 16:17, |
+ trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 'ND : 0.80 E ug/L 1.00  07/14/199¢ 16:17 j
| cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ' ND 1 0.50 ugl | 1.00  '0714/1999 16:17
' 1.1-Dichloroethane | ND 0.50 ugll | 1.00 |07/14/1999 16:17 %
. Chloroform ND 3.0 L ugl. | 1.00  [07/14/1989 16:17 :
. 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50 | ugll | 1.00 |07/14/1999 1617,
| Carbon tetrachloride ND 1 0.50 | ugll | 1.00 07/14/1999 16:17 |
i 1,2-Dichlorcethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 i07114l1999 16:17.
| Trichloroethene ND 0.50 ugiL 100 |07/14/1989 16:17!
. 1.2-Dichioropropane ND 0.50 ug/L 100 [07/14/1999 16:17
. Bromodichioromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  107/14/1999 16:17|
| 2-Chioroethyivinyi ether 'ND 1 0.50 L ugl | 1.00  107/14/1999 16:17!
' trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 Cug/l | 100 '07/14/1999 16:17]
- cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50 Pugll | 1.00  07/14/1999 16:17:
| 1.1.2-Trichlorcethane ND . 0.50 ug/L 1.00  107/14/1999 16:17|
i Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  107/14/1999 16:17|
. Dibremochloromethane ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [07/14/1999 16:17!
| Chiorobenzene ND 0.50 uglt 1.00  [07/14/1999 16:17,
| Bromoform 1ND 2.0 Cougll @ 1.00 i07/14/1999 16:17, ;
© 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane i ND 0.50 | ug/l © 1.00 '07/14/1999 16:17 !
. 1,3-Dichlorobenzene i ND 1 0.50 P ougll 1.00  07/14/1899 16:17
. 1,4-Dichiorobenzene ' ND | 0.50 Cugl. 1.00  07/114/1989 16:17
1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 50.50 ‘ ug/t | 1.00 07/14/1998 1617
. Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND 2.0 | ug/ll . 1.00 07/14/1999 16:17. ,
| Chloromethane ND 1.0 | ugll | 1.00 07/14/1999 16:17! |
I Bromomethane ND £ 1.0 | ugll 1 1.00 07/14/1999-16:17 !
| Surrogate(s) ; % | : i
T 1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene t75.5 i 50-150 % 1.00 '07/14/1999 1617 |

1220 Quarry Lane " Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimila: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0167

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Atin.: Mark Jonas Prep Method: 5030
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Sample ID: GT3-MW4 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0167-004
Project: GT-213 Received: 07/12/1999 14:07
General Tire - Qakland
Extracted: 07/14/1999 15:25
Sampled: 07/09/1999 13:30 QC-Batch: 1999/07/14-01.25
Matrix: Water
~ Compound Result 'Rep.Limit | Units | Dilution | Analyzed | Flag |
i Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 11.0 ug/L 100 0711411999 15:25
~ Vinyl chioride ND | 0.50 ug/L 1.00  [07/14/1999 15:25 %
Chioroethane i ND 10.50 . ug/l 1.00 07/14/1999 15:25
Trichlorofluoromethane ND L 0.50 ug/ll | 1.00 07/14/1899 15:25 :
" 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 1 0.50 Cugll | 1.00  107/14/1999 15:25
Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ugl | 100  07/14/1999 15:25]
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 1 3.0 - 0.50 . ug/t 1.00  07/14/199¢ 15:25, |
_ cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 6.5 | 0.50 D ugl. | 1.00 107/14/4999 15:25
- 1,1-Dichloroethane ND | 0.50 ugll | 1.00  07/14/1999 15:25
~ Chloroform I ND 13.0 | uglL 1.00  07/14/1998 15:25 ;
- 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND | 0.50 3 ug/L 1.00  107/14/1998 15:25 !
- Carbon tetrachloride 'ND { 0.50 - ugll 1.00 07/14/1999 1526 *
1,2-Dichlorcethane |ND 10.50 | uglL 1.00  :07/14/1999 15:25
Trichloroethene 44 10.50  ugll :  1.00 07/14/1988 15:25
1,2-Dichloropropane ' ND 1 0.50 i ugll 1.00  :07/14/1999 15:25 ;
Bromodichloromethane IND ! 0.50 . ug/l 1.00  07/14/1899 15:25 i
~ 2-Chloroethyivinyl ether | ND 1 0.50 L ugll ¢ 1.00  107/14/1989 15:25 :
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene % ND 0.50 b ougll 1.00 i07l14l1999 15:25i '
- gis-1,3-Dichiloropropene ~  |IND 1 0.50 i ug/L 1.00 |07/14/1999 15:25
- 1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 0.50 | ugll 1.00  (07/14/1999 15:25
- Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 | ugll 1.00  107/14/19988 15:25
Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50 fougfil 1.00 :07/14/1999 15:25
. Chiorobenzene ND 0.50 - ug/lt 1.00  {07/14/1999 15:25
 Bromoform ND 12,0 | uglL 1.00  07/14/1999 15:25
" 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND © 10.50 Pougll | 1.00  [07/14/1999 15:25
~ 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1 0.50 P ouglL 1.00  07/14/1999 15:25
' 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND : 0.50 L ugll 100 107/14/1999 15:25
1,2-Dichlorobenzene | ND 10.50 Cugl | 1.00  07/14/1999 15:25 i
. Trichlorotrifluoroethane 'ND 120 Pougll 1.00  .07/14/1999 15:25|
* Chioromethane 'ND 1.0 Cugll | 1.00  07/14/1999 15:25
Bromomethane 'ND 1.0 - ug/l. 1.00 07114/1999 15:25 }
_ Surrogate(s} i ; , . |
. 1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzene !78.6 | 50-150 % 1.00  i07/14/1999 15:25 %

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton. CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1819 * Facsimite: (925) 484-1096
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C H RO MALAB , IN C . Submis§ion #: 1999-07-0167

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Jenas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Attn.: Mark Jonas Frep Method: 5030

Batch QC Report
Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds

Method Blank Water QC Batch # 1999/07/14-01.25
MB:  1999/07/14-01.25-001 Date Extracted: 07/14/1999 10:23

~ Compound ! Result |Rep.Limit Units | Analyzed | Flag |

_ Dichiorodifiucromethane | ND %1.0 ug/l 07/14/1999 10:23! ' {

| Vinyl chioride | ND 0.5 ' ugll | 07/14/1999 10:23] .

| Chiaroethane i ND 0.5 © ugll  |07/14/1999 10:23!
Trichlorofluoromethane |ND 0.5 . ug/l  {07/14/1999 10:23° ;
1,1-Dichioroethene 'ND 0.5 ug/l | 07/14/1999 10:23,

© Methylene chloride ND 5.0 ug/L  ]07/14/1898 10:23;

" trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.5 . uglL  |07/14/1999 10:23i z

~ ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 'ND 10.5 ug/L 07/14/1989 10:23;

"~ 1,1-Dichiorosthane ND 05  ugll  |07/14/1998 10:23; ;

. Chloroform ND 3.0 . ugll  |07/14/1999 10:23, :

! 1,1,1-Trichioroethane ND 0.5 . ugll | 07/14/1999 10:23

~ Carbon tetrachloride 'ND 0.5 | ug/l  |07/14/1969 10:23

"~ 1,2-Dichloroethane 'ND 0.5 1 ug/l 07/14/1999 10:23

. Trichloroethene ND 0.5 . uglL  107/14/1999 10:23

~ 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.5 . ugll.  |07/14/1999 10:23

- Bromodichloromethane i ND 0.5 ug/l 07/14/1999 1,0:23"

i 2-Chloroethylvinyl ether | ND !05 j ug/L 07/14/1999 10:23‘!
trans-1,3-Dichioropropene iND 0.5 ug/L 1_07!14!1999 10:23;
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene i ND 05 © ugll 07/14/1999 10:23!
1,1,2-Trichioroethane ND 0.5 . ugll  107/14/1999 10:23, 1

. Tetrachloroethene |ND 0.5  ugll  |07/14/11999 10:23] i

| Dibromochloromethane IND {0.5 ug/L 07/14/1999 10:23; |

! Chlorobenzene l ND 10.5 | ugl  |0714/1999 10:23

' Bromoform | ND 2.0 © ugll  107/14/1999 10:23
1,1,2,2-Tetrachioroethane | ND 0.5 . uglL |07/14/1999 10:23
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 'ND 0.5 ' ug/l  |07/14/1999 10:23
1,4-Dichlorobenzene \ND 0.5 | ug  |07/1411998 10:23
1,2-Dichlorobenzene |ND 0.5 l ug/ll | 07/14/1999 10:23

. Trichlorotrifluoroethane 'ND !2.0 | ugl. | 07/14/1999 10:23
Chioromethane 'ND 1.0 ©ugll  |07/1411909 10:23
Bromomethane “ND 1.0 i ug/L 07/14/19998 10:23i
Surrogate(s) ! l ’
1-Chloro-2-flucrobenzene .62.0 '50-150 ' o, | 07/14/1999 10:23: |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4756
Telephone: (925) 484-1919 * Facsimfle: (925) 484-1096
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CHROMALARB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0167

Environmental Services (SDB)

To:  Jonas & Associates, Inc, Test Method: 8010
Attn:  Mark Jonas Prep Methed: 5030
Batch QC Report

Halogenated Valatile Organic Compounds

‘Laboratory Control Spike (LCS/LCSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/07/114-01.25

LCS:  1989/07/14-01.25-002  Extracted: 07/14/1999 11:12  Analyzed: 07/14/1999 11:12
LCSD:  1999/07/14-01.25-003  Extracted: 07/14/198912:02  Analyzed: 07/14/1999 12:02
M
Compound Conc. [uglL] | Exp.Conc. [ugiL] IRecovery[%] RPD | Ctrl.Limits (%] | Flags = |
: lcs LesD | Les . LosD | LesilcsD| sl |Recovery RPD | LCS iLCSD |

1
"1,1-Dichloroethene 217|214 | 20 [ 200 |1085] 1055] 2.8 | 50-140 | 20 |
Trichicroethene 222 1 23.0 ‘ 20.0 . 200 {111.0| 115.0! 3.5 | 50-150 | 20 7
|
| %
| :

. Chiorobenzene i 216 l 225 20.0 200 108.0] 1125] 4.1 | S50-150 20
' Surrogate(s) ' ! L
" 1-Chlere-2-flucrobenzene | 17.3 1 17.8 20 20 865, 89.0 50-150

1220 Quarmry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 94566-4758
Telephone: (925) 464-1919 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1006
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CHROMALAB, INC. Submission #: 1999-07-0167

Environmental Services (SDB)

To: Jonas & Associates, Inc. Test Method: 8010
Aftn.: Mark Jonas Prep Method: 5030
Batch QC Report

Halogenated Voiatile Organic Compounds

Matrix Spike { MS / MSD) Water QC Batch # 1999/07/14-01.25
Sample ID: GT3-MW3 Lab Sample ID: 1999-07-0167-003

MS: 1999/07/14-01.25-004 Extracted: 07/14/1898 17:09 Analyzed: 07/14/1998 17:09 Dilution: 1.0
MSD:  1999/07/14-01.25-005 Extracted: 07/14/1999 18:00 Analyzed: (07/14/1999 18:00 Dilution: 1.0

M A

Compound :Conc. [ug/L] Exp.Conc. [ug/L] Recovery [%] RPD | Cirl. Limits (%] | Flags

- 'MS  MSD Sample | MS | MSD | MS | MSD| [%] |Recovery]| RPD| MS | MSD
'1,1-Dichloroethene 188 120.0 IND 200 | 200 | 93.0]100.0{ 7.3 | 50-140 | 20 i }
“Frichioroethene i23.8 1237 ND 200 | 200 [119.0] 1185 04 | 50150 | 20 ; ‘,
Chiorobenzene 232|234 ND 200 | 200 [116.0| 117.0] 09 | 50-150 ! 20 |
Surrogate(s) ;; :’ | | | .
‘1-Chloro-2-fluorobenzeni18.4 180 | 20 | 20 | 820 900 . 50-150 | ‘» |

1220 Quarry Lane * Pleasanton, CA 9458684756
Tatephone: (525} 484-1619 * Facsimile: (925) 484-1094
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